

NEWS RELEASE FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE June 8, 2024

Eastbound I-94 MM 348 Injury Crash – June 8th

What: Two vehicle injury crash

Where: Eastbound I-94 MM 348, just east of the 45th Street overpass – Fargo, ND

When: June 8th, 2024 @ approximately 12:45 am

Road, Weather & Light Conditions: Dry roads, cloudy, dark skies w/ overhead lights

Type of Crash: Rear end collision and rollover

Agencies Involved: NDHP, Fargo PD, Fargo FD, Sanford Ambulance

Vehicle No. 1:	2008 Chevrolet Cobalt
Driver No. 1:	Jade Mayse, 23 YOA, Fargo, ND – injured
Restraints:	Unrestrained
Charges:	Driving under the influence, driving under suspension
Vehicle No. 2:	2016 Dodge Journey
Driver No. 2:	Tiosha Darden, 32 YOA, West Fargo, ND - injured
Restraints:	Restrained
Charges:	None
Passenger No. 1:	Patricia McCoy, 58 YOA, Fargo, ND – injured – restraint use unknown
Passnger No. 2:	Keith Goldsmith, 49 YOA, Fargo, ND – injured – not restrained

NARRATIVE:

On June 8th, 2024, the NDHP responded to a report of a two-vehicle rollover crash on I-94 just east of Exit 348 in Fargo.

Tiosha Darden was traveling eastbound on I-94 in a 2016 Dodge Journey when her vehicle was rear ended by Jade Mayse driving a 2008 Chevrolet Cobalt.

 Southeast Region
 503 38th Street South
 Fargo, ND 58103

 PHONE: (701) 328-2447
 FAX: (701) 328-1717
 ND.gov/NDHP



After colliding, the Dodge rolled onto its top in the median and came to rest on its top facing north. The Chevrolet came to rest in the south ditch, facing east and upright.

Mayse was injured in the crash and transported by Sanford Ambulance to Essentia Hospital in Fargo. Darden and one of her passengers, Keith Goldsmith were injured and transported to Sanford Hospital in Fargo by Sanford Ambulance. Darden's second passenger, Patricia McCoy, was injured and transported to Essentia Hospital in Fargo by Sanford Ambulance. All injured parties suffered serious, but non-life threatening.

Mayse was arrested for driving under the influence and driving under suspension.

The crash remains under investigation by the NDHP.

For More Information Contact: Captain Bryan Niewind (701) 320-1309 bniewind@nd.gov